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Honorable John F. Porter, III

Attorney at Law
Northside Courthouse Square

123 East Laurel Street

Scottsboro, Alabama  35768
Omnibus Pay Raise Bill – Cost-of-Living Raises – Probate Judges – Sheriffs – Revenue Commissioners – Jackson County
Based upon the fact presented, the elected officials of Jackson County who are subject to the Omnibus Pay Raise Bill are entitled to a three percent cost-of-living increase that was granted to all county employees at the time of the approval of the budget.
Dear Mr. Porter:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.
QUESTION


Are the elected officials of Jackson County entitled to a three percent cost-of-living increase that was granted to all county employees, but that was postponed and paid retroactively?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In your letter of request, and through a subsequent conversation, you informed this Office that the Jackson County Commission (“Commission”) included an across-the-board three percent cost-of-living increase for all county employees as part of the Commission meeting held on September 28, 2009.  The Commission decided to postpone the disbursement of the increase until it could be determined that the actual receipt of funds would be sufficient to pay the increase.  The initial minutes from the September meeting did not reflect the agreed upon increase.  These minutes, however, were corrected as part of the approval process during the meeting on October 28, 2009.  On January 25, 2010, the Jackson County Commission determined that the receipt of funds would be sufficient to fund the cost-of-living increase, and the increase was retroactively paid to October 1, 2010, to all county employees.

The Omnibus Pay Raise Bill is codified in section 11-2A-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  This statutory authority regulates the compensation received by certain county officials.  Section 11-2A-4(a) states as follows:

Beginning with the fiscal year commencing on October 1, 2001, the local officials covered by this chapter shall be entitled to the same uniform increases in compensation, including cost-of-living increases, longevity increases, merit raises, and bonuses that are granted to county employees by the county commission at the time of the approval of the county budget. The increases shall be in the same amount or percentage, as the case may be, as that amount or percentage increase provided to the county's employees . . .
Ala. Code § 11-2A-4(a) (2004) (emphasis added).


In previous opinions, this Office has determined that section 11-2A-4(a) authorizes local elected officials to receive the same monetary increase as county employees when a county commission approves uniform increases for all county employees at the time of the approval of the county budget.  See opinion to Honorable Phillip W. Jordan, Cherokee County Probate Judge, dated March 4, 2003, A.G. No. 2003-090; see also, opinions to Honorable Jimmy Stubbs, Elmore County Probate Judge, dated February 10, 2003, A.G. No. 2003-076; and Honorable Jeanette Medders, Elmore County Administrator, dated November 15, 2005, A.G. No. 2006-023.  Your inquiry, however, questions whether county officials are entitled to the same increase as county employees when, although the increase is approved at the time of the budget, the increase is not funded until several months after the new fiscal year commences. 

When interpreting a statute, words used in the statute must be given their natural, plain, ordinary, and commonly understood meaning, and where plain language is used, a court is bound to interpret that language to mean exactly what it says.  Ex parte Cove Properties, Inc., 796 So. 2d 331, 333-34 (Ala. 2000).  The plain language used in section 11-2A-4(a) states that the uniform increase must be granted at the time of approval of the county budget.  According to the information received by this Office, the Jackson County Commission granted the increase at the time of approval of the county budget.   Therefore, based upon the facts presented, the local officials covered by the Omnibus Pay Raise Bill are entitled to the same uniform increase granted in amount or percentage to the county employees.  Pursuant to section 11-2A-2(5) of the Code of Alabama, these increases in the compensation for the local officials should be dispensed in the form of an expense allowance. 


Your inquiry also raises the issue of whether such a disbursement would violate section 68 of the Constitution of Alabama, which prohibits retroactive payments.  Section 68, however, is not violated where there is an expectation or agreement of payment.  See opinion to Honorable Robert H. Harris, Attorney, Morgan County Board of Education, dated March 5, 2001, A.G. No. 2001-108 at 3.  In this particular instance, the employees and local officials of Jackson County had an expectation of receiving an increase should there be sufficient funding for that cost-of-living increase.  
CONCLUSION


Based upon the facts presented, the elected officials of Jackson County who are subject to the Omnibus Pay Raise Bill are entitled to a three percent cost-of-living increase that was granted to all county employees at the time of the approval of the budget.

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.

Sincerely,

TROY KING
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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